TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM480824

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Brentwood Bag Investors, LLC		06/29/2018	Limited Liability Joint Stock Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Arctic Zone, Inc.	
Street Address:	36 DUFFLAW ROAD	
City:	Toronto, Ontario	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	M5H3Y2	
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2162886	ARCTIC ZONE
Registration Number:	1772380	ARCTIC ZONE
Registration Number:	2642233	LUNCH BAG PLUS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7044441111

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 704-444-1124

Email: elaine.hunt@alston.com Michele M. Glessner **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: Alston & Bird LLP

Address Line 2: 101 South Tryon Street, Suite 4000

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28280-4000

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Elaine B. Hunt **SIGNATURE:** /Elaine B. Hunt/ **DATE SIGNED:** 07/06/2018

Total Attachments: 2

source=brentwood bag investors to arctic zone#page1.tif source=brentwood bag investors to arctic zone#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 006377 FRAME: 0913**

DECLARATION OF EXPIRATION OF SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, Arctic Zone, Inc., a Canadian Corporation ("Owner"), is the current owner of record of the following U.S. Trademark Registrations:

- 1) ARCTIC ZONE, Reg. #2,162,886
- 2) ARCTIC ZONE, Reg. #1,772,380
- 3) LUNCH BAG PLUS, Reg. #2,642,233

hereinafter the "Trademarks"; and

WHEREAS, the following transfers of title have been recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office against the Trademarks, evidencing transfer of ownership from OCP Acquisition Corp. to Arctic Zone, Inc.:

- 1) OCP Acquisition Corp. to Bay Travelgear, Inc. Change of Name. Recorded on January 8, 2004, at Reel 2775, Frame 0001;
- 2) Bay Travelgear, Inc. to Monarch Designs, Inc. Change of Name. Recorded on April 18, 2005, at Reel 3068, Frame 0478;
- 3) Monarch Designs, Inc. to The Cooltech Corporation Assignment of Entire Interest. Recorded on April 19, 2005, at Reel 3068, Frame 0926;
- 4) The Cooltech Corporation to Swimsafe Inc. Change of Name. Recorded on December 20, 2012, at Reel 4924, Frame 0205 (Trademark #1 and #2) and December 29, 2008, at Reel 3879, Frame 0072 (Trademark #3)
- 5) Swimsafe Inc. to Arctic Zone Inc. Change of Name. Recorded on January 3, 2013, at Reel 4934, Frame 0694 (Trademark #1 and #2) and February 6, 2013, at Reel 4956, Frame 0668 (Trademark #3); and

WHEREAS, on May 7, 2003, OCP Acquisition Corp., predecessor-in-interest to Owner, assigned a security interest in the Trademarks to General Electric Capital Corporation, which security agreement ("Security Agreement #1") was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on May 12, 2003, at Reel 2729, Frame 0610 against the Trademarks; and

LEGAL02/38108427v1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006377 FRAME: 0914

WHEREAS, on October 20, 2004, General Electric Capital Corporation assigned all of its rights under Security Agreement #1 to Brentwood Bag Investors, LLC, which security agreement (Security Agreement #2) was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on October 29, 2004, at Reel 2966, Page 0814 against the Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, Brentwood Bag Investors, LLC is no longer a valid and existing limited liability company and all attempts to reach a representative of the company have been unsuccessful.

NOW THEREFORE, it is our belief that Security Agreement #2 is no longer a valid lien against the Trademarks and should be recorded as released.

The undersigned being hereby warned that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under 18 U.S.C. 1001, and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the registrations, declares that all statements made of his own knowledge are true and all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true.

ARCTIC ZONE, INC.

 $\mathbf{p}_{\mathbf{w}}$

Melvin S. Mog4l, President

6-29-18

2

RECORDED: 07/06/2018